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FUGRO WEST, INC.

1000 Broadway, Suite 200
Oakland, California 94607

October 14, 2005 Tel: (510) 268-0451
Project No. 609.004 Fax: (610) 268-0137

Buttner Properties

600 West Grand Avenue yy
Oakland, California 94612 Qmedo o
oy,
Attention: Ms. Marianne Robison OCT 2 1 My
. N Envipe, 2005
Subject:  Groundwater Monitoring Report and ‘ "mem
Suppiemental Work Plan Addendum of Heﬂlfh

2250 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Robison:

Fugro West, Inc., (Fugro) is pleased to present this letter which records the resuits of
the April and August 2005 groundwater monitoring events for the referenced site {Site}, and
presents a Supplemental Work Plan Addendum for Additional Site Study previously described
in our February 2004 Work Plan. The groundwater monitoring program has been implemented
in accordance with our February 2004 Work Plan and the Addendum to our Work Plan dated
August 5, 2004. During these monitoring events, Fugro sampled the four wells located onsite,
as well as two wells located offsite to the south and southeast within the right-of-way of the
heavily traveled West Grand Avenue. The site location is shown on the Vicinity Map, Plate 1-
and the locations of the wells are shown on the Site Plan, Plate 2. '

Fugro’s February 2004 Work Plan described a soil, soil vapor and groundwater data
gap investigation to supplement existing data and provide guidance to the redevelopment
design team. Responding to initial comments from Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) staff Fugro submitted a Work Plan Addendum letter dated August 5, 2004. In their
letter dated August 19, 2005, the ACHCSA requested further clarification for the proposed
scope of services. Following the results of the groundwater monitoring events, our
supplemental response 1o the August 19, 2005 ietter are provided.

BACKGROUND

In August 1990, 10,000-gallon gasofine underground gascline storage tanks (UST) and
one 280-gallon waste oil UST were removed from the Site. Approximately 500 cubic yards of
gasoline-impacted soil were excavated from the former UST and pump island areas, and with
concurrence from the ACEH the contaminated soils were aerated onsite in 1990 and 1991 and
disposed at a Class |ll sanitary landfill. The excavations were backfilled with clean imported
materials, placed and compacted under engineering supervision, and the area was resurfaced
with asphalt pavement.

A member of the Fugre group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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In February 1994, contaminated soils near the former waste oil tank were over-
excavated and removed from the Site, four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-
4) were installed onsite, and a groundwater monitoring program was implemented. In May
1996, five temporary well points were installed and grab groundwater samples were obtained as
part of a supplementa! investigation to assist in determining locations for the installation of
offsite monitoring wells. Two monitoring wells (MW-5 and MW-6) were installed at offsite
locations, downgradient from the former UST excavations, in June 1997. In response to ACEH
letters dated June 18, 1998 and November 8, 1999, all groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1
through MW-6) were monitored and sampled on a semi-annual basis through 2001.

In their letter dated January 16, 2002, the ACEH recommended a risk assessment and
sensitive receptor survey be conducted to determine whether the Site may be considered a “low
risk”. While in the process of conducting these activities a subsequent letter from the ACEH
dated April 4, 2003, was received by the property owner. The April 2003 letter requested
additional source and site characterization studies, a preferential pathway study and a well
survey be conducted. In response to these requests, Fugro prepared a Preferential Pathway
and Preliminary Risk Evaluation report dated February 19, 2004. Fugro conducted research at
the City offices to identify the location of preferential pathways in the immediate vicinity and
evaluated the presence of sensitive receptors in the area. Fugro also compared detected
concentrations to the Environmental Screening Levels established by the Regional Water
Quality Control Board {(RWQCB) for classification of impacted sites. Results of these studies
indicated the following:

¢ Source material has been removed from the Site and the Site has been restored to
allow the continued use of the Site.

e Residual concentrations of TPH in soil beneath the onsite structure and
concentrations in groundwater do not pose an immediate and significant risk to
human health or the environment considering the current commercial use of the
Site.

e Groundwater below West Grand Avenue is impacted by commingled petroleum
releases. MTBE was not used onsite as the UST's were removed prior to its
introduction, yet MTBE has historically been detected in offsite well MW-6.

+ No drinking water wells exist within a half mile radius of the Site.

e No utility corridors were located on or offsite, which would create a preferential
migration pathway for contaminants of concern. City infrastructure maps indicate
that storm and sanitary sewer mainlines do not extend below West Grand Avenue,
they extend below Telegraph Avenue, situated aiong the upgradient side of the Site,
and below Valley Street further to the east. Only one shallow storm drain connector
extends from the south east corner of the Site to Valley Street, and the connector is
located above the groundwater surface.

» Shallow groundwater in the downtown Oakland area is not considered nor currently
used as a potable water source.
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s With the exception of possible upward migration of soil gas vapors, no exposure
pathways currently exist.

Fugro developed a scope of work (presented in our February 2004 report) to define the
lateral extent of onsite soil and groundwater impacts, and to evaluate the potential for soil gas
vapors to impact proposed occupants of the Site. Based on responses to comments from
ACEH and given new information from the property owner regarding proposed redevelopment
designs, Fugro is proposing to conduct the investigations in phases as further described in our
response to ACEH comments included herein.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Prior to commencement of monitoring -activities, Fugro applied for a traffic control permit
from the City of Oakland Department of Public Works Transportation Division so that the offsite
wells could be sampled. To obtain the permit, Fugro completed and submitted a traffic control
plan in accordance with City requirements.

Fugro conducted two quarterly monitoring events; one in April and one in August 2005.
Prior to sampling, the presence of free product was checked and the depth to groundwater was
measured in all six wells. No free product was observed in any of the wells. Each well was then
purged of approximately three casing volumes of water while monitoring for changes in water
pH, conductivity, and temperature. Once the water levels stabilized to within 80 percent of their
initial levels, the wells were sampled with clean disposable bailers. Samples were retained in
glass containers pre-cleaned by the laboratory in accordance with EPA protocols. The
containers were placed in an ice filled cooler and kept chilled pending delivery to the laboratory.

The samples for each event were submitted under appropriate chain of custody
documents to Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., a laboratory certified by the State of California
Department of Health Services for hazardous waste and water testing. A sample from each well
was analyzed for the following constituents:

+ Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVHg), EPA Methods 5030/8015;

» Total extractable hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil (TEHd and mo), EPA
Methods 8015m, using silica gel cleanup;

s Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX);
¢ Lead Scavengers including; dichloroethane and dibromoethane; and

« Five fuel oxygenates by EPA Methods 8260 including:
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), tert butyl alcohol (TBA), isopropy! ether (DIPE),
ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), and methyl tert-amyl ether (TAME)

Well sampling forms, chain-of-custody documents, and the analytical test reports are
attached in Appendix A. Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1. Analytical test
results are summarized in Table 2.

l GAJOBDOCSBOAG09. M0 FINAL DOCS\APAIL AND AUGUST 2005 QMR.DOC 4
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GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

As requested by the ACEH, the groundwater flow directions for the April and August
2005 groundwater monitoring events are presented in a Rose Diagram, on Plate 2. The
gradient varied from 0.033 ft/ft to 0.024 ft/ft directed toward the east-south east, respectively
between April and August 2005. A more comprehensive evaluation of the gradient will be
included with the Additional Site Study report. Historic groundwater elevation data are
presented in Table 1.

APRIL 2005 GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT RESULTS

Based on the groundwater elevation data presented in Table 1, the groundwater
gradient remains generally consistent with previous measurements. Groundwater was
encountered at elevations of about 9 to 10.5 feet MSL on the west side of the Site and about
8.80 feet MSL on the east side of the Site during this event. The gradient is relatively flat and
tends toward the east-south east. '

Fugro's field geologist noticed hydrocarbon odors during purging and sampling well
MW-4, however, no free product was observed. TVHg was detected during this event in
samples from wells MW-1 (520 micrograms/liter (ug/l), MW-4 (2,900 ug/l), and MW-6 (2,100
ug/l). TEHd was detected in samples from wells MW-1 (99 ug/l), MW-4 (2,200 ugfl), and MW-6
{890 ug/). TEHmMo was detected in well MW-4 (2,500 ug/l). '

Analysis also detected benzene (3.3 ug/i) and toluene (1.8 ug/l) in MW-1 and total
xylenes concentrations ranging from of 4.6 to 5.9 ug/l in samples from wells MW-1, MW-4 and
MW-6. Trace MTBE concentrations of 0.7 ug/l were detected in the sample from weil MW-6
during this event using EPA Method 8260. None of the lead scavengers or remaining fuel
oxygenates were detected in any of the samples analyzed.

With the exception of detected TEHmo concentrations in MW-4, the chemical
constituents measured in the samples are similar in concentration to those historically
measured during previous events. Hence, it appears that the plume is relatively stabilized.

AUGUST 2005 GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT RESULTS

Based on the groundwater elevation data presented in Table 1, the groundwater
gradient remains generally consistent with previous measurements. Groundwater was
encountered at elevations slightly lower than those measured in April 2005, with the exception
of well MW-4 where the groundwater elevation maybe influenced by the former tank pit or a
water line leak. The gradient is relatively flat and tends generally toward the east-south east.

Fugro's field geologist noticed hydrocarbon odor during purging and sampling weils
MW-4 and MW-6; however, no free product was observed. TVHg was detected during this
event in samples from wells MW-1 (480 ug/l), MW-3 (410 ug/l), MW-4 (2,000 ug/l), and MW-6
(2,100 ug/l). TEHd was detected in samples from wells MW-1 (62 ug/l), MW-3 (150 ug/l), MW-4
(2,100), and MW-6 (670 ug/l). TEHmMo was detected in samples from wells MW-3 (750 ug/l} and
MW-4 (3,400 ug/l).
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Analysis also detected benzene (17 ug/l) and ethylbenzene in (0.87 ug/l) in well MW-3,
and total xylenes concentrations ranging from 1.4 to 5.8 ug/l in samples from wells MW-1, MW-
3 and MW-4. No MTBE concentrations were detected in any of the samples tested during this
event. However, analysis detected 18 ug/L of tert butyl alcohol (TBA) in MW-1. None of the lead
scavengers or remaining fuel oxygenates were detected in any of the samples analyzed.

With the exception of detected TEHmo concentrations in wells MW-3 and MW-4,
benzene concentrations in well MW-3, and TBA concentration in well MW-1 the chemical
constituents measured in the samples are similar in concentration to those historically
measured during previous events.

NEXT GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT

The next scheduled event will be conducted during the month of November.

SUPPLEMENTAL WORK PLAN ADDENDUM

Fugro presents these revisions to our Work Plan for Additional Site Study dated
February 2004, as previously revised by our Addendum dated August 5, 2004. The purpose of
the revisions described and clarified herein is to:

(1) Acknowledge receipt of the technical comments provided by the ACEH in their letter
dated August 19, 2005; and

(2) Clarify work plan elements/tasks by addressing each of the technical comments.

In general, the Additiona! Site Study investigation will be conducted in phases. The initial
phase of the site study will consist of advancing 17 geoprobes to about 15 feet below. ground
level {bgs) to facilitate collection of additiona! soil and grab groundwater samples, which will be
chemically analyzed to fill in data gaps (Plate 3). The second phase of the study will involve -

~ collecting soil vapor samples at numerous locations across the Site. The location and depth of
the soil vapor sampling points will be determined based on the results of the initial phase of the
study and information provided by the site redevelopment design team. The site redevelopment
design team is in current discussions with the City of Oakland planning department regarding
the proposed development. information from the initial phase of investigation will be discussed -
with the City of OQakiand and Buttner Properties to refine design schemes.

As described in the February 2004 Work Plan and August 2004 Addendum, samples will
be collected and analyzed following standard and customary practices of the environmental
characterization industry. Based on previous site investigation findings, the Site is underlain by
interbedded alluvial deposits consisting of varying gradations of sandy and silty clay. The
deposit is characterized as an unconsolidated, moderately sorted mixture of sandy, silty, and
clayey sediments, with both fine-grained and coarse-grained material present. Historically, the
depth to groundwater onsite varies from 9 to 12 feet bgs depending on the seasonal and annual )
fluctuations. '
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Residual soils impacted by UST source area releases are present predominantly in a
thin layer of soil which is coincident with the groundwater fluctuation zone situated between
depths of 9 and 12 feet bgs. Based on the studies conducted to date, shallower impacted soil

- remains onsite and appears to be associated with releases from the former waste oil tank and
" the area of the former dispenser islands.

Technical Comments Raised in August 9, 2005 LOP Letter

Comment 1 — Site Characterization

. most of the sampling locations proposed appear to be suitable for groundwater
sampling for site characterization. Temporary Well Point 4 collected on West Grand
Avenue south of the property found 11,000 ug/ TVHg, 1,900 ug/l TPHd and 130 ug/l
benzene. Additional groundwater samples south of Temporary Well Point 4 should be
considered. Include your proposal for collecting additional groundwater samples to
define the lateral and vertical extent of the dissolved contaminant plumes in the Work
Plan Addendum Revision requested below.

v F Response: Proposed fieldwork will consist of characterizing soil, soil vapor and
groundwater that exists onsite to assist in providing information to the site redeveiopment team. '
Impacts that may have been the result of site releases do not in our opinion extend significantly
beyond the site perimeter, and the releases occurred prior to 1990. Temporary Well Point 4.is
located in the traffic way of the heavily traveled West Grand Avenue. Studies conducted to
date strongly suggest that plumes that did not originate from the 2250 Telegraph site are
impacting the area below West Grand Avenue. Samples from ofisite well MW-6 have
historically contained MTBE, an additive in use after the 2250 Telegraph UST’s were removed
(1990). Source materials have been since removed and the subject site’s impacted plume has
been allowed to natural attenuate for almost 15 years. Monitoring of the two offsite wells (MW-
5 and MW-6) is providing sufficient information upon which to discern impacts below West
Grand Avenhue.

Comment 2 - Source Characterization

Your proposal for geoprobes does not indicate depths. Vertical delineation requires
sampling at sufficient depths. Soil sample WO-6@11 found 250 milligrams/kilogram
(mg/kg) TPHd, 640 mg/kg TPH-Motor Oil (TPH-MO and 1,700 mg/kg oil and grease (O&G).
Soil sample WO-8@11.5 found 100 mg/kg TPH-G, 680 mg/kg TPH=D, 1,100 mg/kg TPH-
MO, and 2,700 mg/kg O&G. Soil sample WO-10@11.5 found 210 mg/kg TPHd, 360 mg/kg
TPH-MO and 470 mg/kg O&G. Please propose depths for the geoprobes in the source
area by the waste tank oil excavation in the Work Plan Addendum Revision Requested
below.

Response: Specifically in the former waste oil tank area we propose to colflect a continuous
soil cores from the groundsurface to 15 feet bgs, and to submit samples from depths of 5 to 6
feet, 10 to11 feet, and at 15 feet, bgs for analytical testing. Sample locations are shown on
Plate 3.

l GAJOBDOCE\E0RE0S, 003 FINAL DRCEVAPRIL AND AUGUST 2006 QMR.DOC 7
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Comment 3 — Boring Soil Sampling in the source areas

...Only one soil sample from the vadose zone from each geoprobe is proposed. Soil
samples shall be collected at a minimum of every 5 feet. including at changes of
lithology, at the soil/groundwater interface and at areas of obvious contamination.
Please modify your proposal for source area boring soil sampling in the Work Plan
Addendum Revision requested below. '

Response: To continue to provide data gap information, geoprobes will be advanced to depths
of 15 feet bgs and soil will be continuously coliected for fieid and laboratory analysis. During
geoprobe installation soil cores will be screened frequently in the field using visual and offactory
methods, as well as an Organic Vapor Meter (OVM). Samples with the highest OVM readings
from each location will be submitted for chemical analysis. In addition Fugro will submit samples
that appear to bracket the impacted zone, and those that appear to adequately supplement
existing data.

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ADDITIONAL SITE STUDY

Pending written approval of the February 2004 Work Plan, the August 2004 Addendum,
and the Supplemental Addendum described herein, Fugro on behalf of the property owner, .
. Buttner Properties, will implement the initial phase of the Additional Site Study. We anticipate -
that a report of findings would be submitted within 60 days of starting the field work. We will
keep ACEH apprised of the work and report deliverable schedule.

if you have any questions, please call either of the undersigned at (510) 268.0461.

Sincerely,

FUGRO WEST, INC.

l 3 > ~

Obi Nzewi
Project Geologist

o) (Wiamfon

riann N. Alexander, P.E., R.E.A.
Project Manager
Civil Engineer 40469 (exp. 3/31/07)
REA 3130 (exp. 7/06)

ON/INA:rp
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Attachments: Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Summary of Contarninants in Groundwater
Plate 1 — Vicinity Map
Plate 2 — Site Plan with Groundwater Rose Diagram
Plate 3 - Site Plan with Revised Proposed Sampling Locations
Well Sampling Forms '
Analytical Test Report and Chain-of-Custody Form

Copies Submitted:  (3) Addressee
Mr. Tim Robison, Ph.D. (1)
Mr. Don Hwang {(Alameda County Health Care Services Agency —1)+”
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Monitoring
Well

MW-1

MW-2

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data

Date

3/3/19%4
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
71911997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/19%4
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
3/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005

8/1/2005

Buttner Properties
Oakland, Califernia

TOC Elevation
{feet) MSL

20.55

20.03

10/13/2005

DTW
{feet)

10.39
10.54
11.36
11.92
10.83
9.73

10.51
11.12
10.49
11.79
11.00
11.84
9.74

11.28
10.56
10.12
10,56

10.37
10.53
11.15
11.72
11.27
9.85

10.70
11.67
11.56
11.52
11.91
11.57
9.91

11.16
11.32
11.00
11.67

Elevation

(feet) MSL

10.16
10.01
9.19
8.63
9.72
10.82
10.04
9.43
10.06
8.76
9.55
8.71
10.81
9.27
9.99
10.43
9.99

9.66
9.50
8.88
8.31
8.76
10.18
933
8.36
8.47
8.51
8.12
8.46
10,12
8.87
8.71
9.03
8.36



Table 2

Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
Buttner Properties
Oakland, California

Petrpleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Organics

Well Date Groundwater | TVH as TEHas ] TEHas TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTEBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diese Motor Oil | Benzene| Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| -8020 | 8260 | TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA | PCE | Benzene
MSL {feet) pgil pgil pgil ug/l pgil pg/l pol pgil pol pofl | pof § pgll | pgrl | pgi pall pgh pgil pgil pgil
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NV 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 a0 20 5
Temp. Well 1 | 5/31/96 - 13,000 - 37,000 - <50 <50 <50 380 - - - - - - <1 <1 - =1 <1
Temp. Well 2 | 5/30/96 - 250 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 13 34 - - - - - .~ <1 <1 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 3 5/30/96 - <50 - 83 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <1 20 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 4 | 5/31/96 - 11,000 - 1,900 - 130 66 340 260 - - - - - - <1 <1 - <1 <
Temp. Well 5 | 5/30/96 - 70 - 180 - <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- - -- - - <1 <1 - <1 <q
MW-1 3/3/94 10.16 300 <50 <50 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 2.7 3.1 - - - - - -- <0.5 55 - <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 9.19 430 180+ <50 0.5 10 22 6.1 78 - - - - - - <0.5 <D.5 - <05 <05
9/7/94 8.63 410 <50 <50 <0.5 6.4 0.8 26 38 - - - - - - <0.5 3.8 - <0.5 <05
12522194 9.72 130 <50 <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 0.6 0.8 - - - -- - - <Q.5 3.4 - <05 <05
37195 10.82 1,600 170 <50 <0.5 29 <0.5 9.1 6.9 - - - - - - <0.5 <(0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6127195 10.04 1,100 <50 <50 <0.5 14 <0.5 74 5 - -- - - - - <0.5 3.3 - <0.5 <05
9/18/95 9.43 370 - 110+ - 4.4 0.6 2 14 - - - - - - <0.5 2.4 - <05 <05
8/21/98 9.55 170 - 62+ - <0.5 Q.76 0.79 <0.5 <20 - - - - - - - - - -
2124/59 10.81 20 -~ 280+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 - - - - . - - - -
6/30/00 13.47 240 - <50 - 0.7 0.8 <0.5 0.74 4.0 - - - - - - - - - -
427101 9.89 160 - <50 33 <05 086 <050 <20 @ - - - - - - - - - -
4/15/05 1043 . 520 - oo™ <03 33¢ & 46 w o <DE <10 <05 <05 <b5i U~ 0.6 <0.5 - -
81105 9.99 480 - g2 <03 =05 2.3 - <05 .. 18 . <05 <05 =h5 - <05 <05 i
MwW-2 /3/94 9.66 110 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 0.58 2.7 - - - - - - <05 <0.5 - <05 <05
6/6/94 8.88 100 <50 <50 <0.5 11 <(.5 07 1.1 - -- - -- - - <05 <035 - <0.5 <05
8/7/94 8.31 <50 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - <0.5 <05 - 05 <05
12/22/94 8.76 <50 <50 <50 <0.5 0.8 <05 <05 0.8 -~ - - - - - <05 <05 - <05 <05
3/17/95 180 100 <50 <0.5 <N <0.5 1 1.8 - - - - - - <05 <05 - <05 <05
6/27/95 80 <50 <50 <0.5 6 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - <0.5 <05 - <05 <05
9/18/95 <50 - <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 =05
8/21/98 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - - -
2124199 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - - —
6/30/00 <50 <50 -~ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - - - - - —
4/27/01 <50 <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
A15/05° <50 LB 0.3 <05 =05 0§, <05 0.5 <0 <05, . 0.5 <05 -0 -
aMios o . <80 s R < 1< <05 . <05 - <05, <DE <05 <05 ..<0:5: - <5 Eg - =
MW-3 3/3/94 9.47 85 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 077 <05 37 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <05
6/6/94 8.69 100 110+ <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - 25 0.8 - 21 <0.5
9/7/94 8.22 220 <50 <50 <0.5 11 1.8 26 35 - - - - - - <05 <0.5 - 06 <05
12/22/94 9.23 130 95+ <50 <0.5 s .5 08 1.2 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
3M7/95 1012 1,500 270 <50 <G.5 a3 6 10 15 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 9.03 2,500 <50 <50 <0.5 330 8.9 B 20 - - - - - - <0.5 <05 - <05 <05
9/18/95 8.43 1,500 - 770+ - 400 11 22 3.3 - - - - - - <05 <0.5 - <05 <05
B/21/98 8.61 2,300 - 600+ - 410 9.3 36 25 <10 - - - - - -- . - - .-
605,005 WHMON 4_05 XLS 1013/2008 o3



Table 2

Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
Buttner Properties
Oakland, California

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Organics

Well Date Groundwater | TVH as TEHas | TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil |Benzene| Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | -B020 -8260 | TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | 1,11-TCA ] 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA | PCE | Benzene
MSL (feet) _ kgl pyfl pofl ug/l pgi pgh pg/l pail pgit poil pg/l pglt pail Hgil pgil pgh podl pal) pg!l
Soll Gas ESL* NV NV NV NV 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
MW-3 Contd 2024199 10.39 55 - 110+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <2.0 -- - - — - - - - o
6/30/00 10.83 110 - B3+ - <0.5 <0.5 0.51 <0.5 <20 - - - - - - - - - -
4727101 8.67 <50 - 690+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - —
444105, Ee12 <50 i - <80 - <0.3 <0.5 <05 <05 7 <05 T TR 0 <05 <05 <05 - - <hs. =05 -- -
' 811/05 989" 410 QMY 0. 17 L <05, 08Tc . 1.4 — <05 <10, - €05 <05 205 - <05 | =DS5L e -
MW-4 3/3/94 8.99 4,300 <50 240 <0.5 220 20 75 17 - - - - - - <(.5 5.9 - <0.5 4.4
6/6/94 8.03 4,400 <50 800+ <0.5 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <05
9/7/94 7.02 10,000 490+ 230+ <0.5 84 <0.5 42 B9 - - - - -~ - <(.5 4.4 - 0.5 4.3
12/22/94 7.62 2,400 450+ 54+ <0.5 " <0.5 7.1 11 -- - - - - - <(.5 3.6 - 3.6 <0.5
3795 9,78 2,200 380 160+ <0.5 <0.5 <05 7.9 10 - - - - - - <0.5 1.7 - <05 4.5
6/27/95 8.83 3,100 <50 82 <0.5 <5 <0.5 13 19 - - - - - -- <0.5 2.3 - <05 4.8
9/18/95 8.04 3,000 - 1,231+ - 12 <0.7 6.9 8.3 -- - - - - - <(.5 1.9 — <05 4.0
B/21/98 8.02 1,700 - 600+ - 8.2 12 13 5.2 <2.0 - - - -- - -- - - - -
2/24/99 9.09 2,700 - 2,100+ - 4.3 0.64 <0.5 0.54 - <2.0 - - - - - - - . -
6730400 11.74 6,700 - 3,200+ - 31 1.7 1 16.7 27 - - - - - - - - — -
4427101 8.62 1,900 - 710 - <05 <05 <05 <05 14 - - - - - - - - - -
41405 . 7.87 2,900 = .. 2200"Y 2,500 05 <05 <05 54 ~ <05 <10 505 <05 <05 - c<0E T <05 = -
U B05 . - 810 2,000 - 200MY 3s00 <05 <05 <05 5.8c — 0 aRBS U0 K0S <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-5 6/26/97 120 - <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - <05 <0.5 - 15 <05
8/21/98 <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - . - -
2124/99 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - - - -
B/30/00 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - - - - - - - -
4127/01 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 - - - - - - - - -
414105 - <50 - <05 <05 <0iF <05 LD D5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
- 811/05. . <50 . s <05 <D5 T <0if - <BE <40 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
MW-6 6/26/97 7.47 1,500+ - 450+ - <05 <05 1 <05 <0.5 17
8/21/98 7.36 1,400 - 540+ - <0.5 3.6 56 0.4 - -
2/24/99 9.04 1,600 - 500+ - <0.5 <0.5 0.56 <05 - -
6/30/00 8.04 1,900 - 360+ -- 0.56 3 54 35 - -
427/ 8.26 1,800 - 440 - <05 <05 <05  <D5 - "
4/14/05 “8el o TR2A00. e BaDY " 203" €05 05 X050 59 -
B81/05 782 T 2400 0~ s70 " <03 <05 =05 <05 - <05 i
609.00AGWMON 4_05.XLS 10/13/2005 -




Table 2

Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater

Buttner Properties
Qakland, Catifornia

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Organics

Well Date Groundwater | TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Moter Oil | Benzenej Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | -8020 | -8260 | TBA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA | PCE | Banzene
MSL (feet) pgfl peydl pgl ug/l pgi pg/l g pglt pg/l pgil pgll pgll pgil pol pgil pall 1all pg/l pgll
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NV 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000
Groundwater ESL™ 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5
Notes

DCA = Dichloroethane ug/l = micrograms per liter = parts per hillion
DBA = Dibromoethane <1 = Chemical not present at a concentration greater than the lzboratory
TCA = Trichioroethane detection limit shown or stated on test reports
PCE = Tetrachloroethene C = Presence Confirmed, but RPD between colums exceeds 40%

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether ¥ = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resember standard
TBA = Tert butyl alcohot H = Heavier hydrocarbon cantributed ta the quantitation

DIPE = Isopropyl alcohal L = Lighter hydrocarben contributed to the quantitation

ETBE = Ethyl tert hutyl ether * = Environmental Screening Levels established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Qaulity Control Board

TAME = Methyl tert amyl ether Table E-1Groundwater Screening Levels for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns

-- = Chemical not tested for ** = Environmental Screening Levels established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Qaulity Control Board
NR = Hydrocarbon range not reported by labaratory Table F-1a Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is a current potential drinking water resource)
+ = Uncategorized hydrocarbons quantified in ranges specified

mg/l = mifligrams per liter = paris per millien

£09.00\GWMON 4_05.XLS 10/13/2005 1ot




VICINITY MAP
2250 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California
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PROJECT NAME: 1250 Teddgnvn ph

PROJECT NO.: EC9 cuh Y ) WELLNO.___PA A —

SiFLED BY: T~ . WELL CASING DIAMETER: ___ 2 //

oi¥e: - JialCS TOC ELEVATION:

WEATHER: Ve (i Saney—t d
V) <

T!‘AL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOCY /%~ 34 FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: i @ gallons
, (feet of water * casing dia® * 0408 * # of Volumes)

HTO GROUNDWATER BToCy O "]%  FeeT .
_ ) \ FREE PRODUCT:
FEET OF WATER INWELL: 219 FEET

PURGE METHOD: ' JD}W/‘W{Q MM”M

R S,
wlsuaemsm METHOD: ELECTRONIC SOUNDER  or OTHER

R IECD MEAGUREMENL S o s :
CONDUCTIMITY. ORP Do COMMENTS

GALLONS REMOVED___TIME __ Temp __pH (UMHOS/CM) _TDS (g/) v} (mgh) (odor, color, ...)
ownhole (Pre-purge) | 1203 [R2T16 27 [ j02 A T g 60b =34 209
_iw 2 \ZO g 1S 791h Shl jn 22 a.fbl =36 Y 1205
3 120 2 i8-90l6 3l jO3 [ apan | =28 21 $H2
S 12 1p HY.{) | D74 1092 nppz 3.k | 2-9ST
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BFOC): TIME SAMPLED; )2 3
illPL!Né METHOD __1J J%ﬁm Gt lins
coNTANERS /PRESERVATVE: & Z HC L | L =
I 40 ML ' LITER
/£ v
Poly OTHER
/lALYSES: {Note If any samples are fleld filtered)
TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) K Pesticides (8080)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCEs (3080)
_ VOCs {8250) Sulfate (300.0)
l HVOCs (8260) Nitrate {300.0)
' Title 22 Metals (6010/5000) Fe®
1.:0 FELDOBSERVATION: T efd Bise T e oo, g, BTEYX, & oxisgoanetbed §
Lo pod, SO0 arp Af\,%ﬂ?ffi - = <<

I R .

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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FROJECT NAME:

PROJECT NO.: WELLNO: M -2
PLED BY: { . WELL CASING DIAMETER; 2
: I ICS TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: 22 84\4 Ez.{nwxﬁ P A .
a : — i
ITAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): /6 'g—g FEET - CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: A 8 (3 gallons

{feet of water * casing dfa® * 0408 * # of Volumes)

TO GROUNDWATER BTOCE_ (- &2 D Feer

58 C er FREE PRODUCT: ngv —
PURGE METHOD: ‘ %‘%vgé‘éd,bhf, borle -

OF WATER IN WELL:

UREMENT METHODi ELECTRONIC SOUNDER.  or QTHER

CONDUCTMTY ORP Do COMMENTS

ALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp ﬁ pH {pMHOS/ICM) TDS (g/L) {mV} {mgf) {odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) (] ([ D 183 b’?‘q_ S+0 : 320 214y o= [
2 20, 18- 70642 | 582 0225 UinL o lndh
2 (25 lig3blésq| 638 | 0325 /345 1p.HS
!mﬁu_ DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): - TiME sampLen:; JJAD
.MPUNé lgiE'rHon Lot foke  becleas
contamers/preservatve: & 7 HCL ] / ‘/H
40 ML ' LITER
i v _
Poly OTHER
YSES: (Note If any samples are field fittered)
TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) s Pesticides (8080)
TvHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)
VOCs (8260) Sulfate (300.0)
HVOCs (8260) Nitrate {300.0}
Title 22 Metals (6010/9000) Fe?
C FIELD OBSERVATION: _ n¥balled ey AR £ Jevd dlocl

Il

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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PROJECT NAME: 2250 T .ed oo /()_M W e

CJECT NO.: FO T O B WELL NO:_ ina v — 3
EMPLED BY: 0- . WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2"

TE: Ll OS TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: __;E.QM Salaconal Paa LA ‘
lJTAL peptHoF casinG @tocy_ /£ 3 O rFeer CALCULATED PURGEVOLUME: % T+ 3 gallons

A (feet of water * casing dia” * .0408 * # of Volumes)
PTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): q : 3‘9 FEET .
_ . , : FREE PRODUCT: A A

FEET OF WATER IN WELL: - F7  reer

PURGE METHOD: ' }WM Roaley

.EASUREMENT METHOQ:@ECTRDNIC sounr.;\ or OTHER

CONDUCTMTY ORP Do COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED THVE Temp pH (pMHOS/CM) TDS {afl) {mV) (mafl) {odor, color, ...)

ownhole (Pre-Purge) | /020 ([ 7701 9,98 H/[Y 0278 16 H 1337
2 j030 [BA0[B-jg| Hrq — le-227 1192 HI1H 20
35 -~ lo3s g vibeqd) 297 0458 |83 4 |53
“_
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BFOC): Tive sampLED: j DAS
ltMPLING; METHOD P{Tg«c\;—e%&/bi& B Lo -
conmanerspressrvamve: B 7 HCL ( £/
l 40 ML, ' ' LITER
/ ./
Poly OTHER
"IALYSES: {Note if any samples are fleld filtered)
TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) : Pesticldes (8080)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PGBs (8080)
. VOCs {8260) : Sulfats (300.0)
l HVOCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)
Title 22 Metals (5010/5000) Fe®
lrsc FIELD OBSERVATION: Insdalled vonn vl 0o Li@%@dd

-y

I A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.




PROJECT NAME:

JECT NO.: WELLNO: M —H
PLED BY: [URELN! . WELL CASING DIAMETER: 27
DATE: S B TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: —frn (3/11\1?\ Setdn M'J:;H haa LA
1OTAL DEPTHOF cASING (eTocy L >0 peer CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: 2.0% gallons

(feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

['TH TOGROUNDWATER BTOCY {2 O | FEET

, 9.4 : FREE PRODUCT: N A
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: E FEET
r!ASUREMENT METHOD: EM or OTHER

PURGE METHOD: W b@ulw

CONDUCTIVITY - ORP Do COMMENTS

GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH (pMHOS/CM) TDS (g/.) {miVY (mg#) {edor, color, ...}
nhole {Pre-Furge) G973 fﬁ‘?‘# E-SY] + L& o5 HEG = -arayi T
Z e Sl | BRT — ((0-ihs | S 3| 2 W < dichon A0
2 — loqHo [1§33 1204 FE2 0. #g7 | =811 1515

ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROLINDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BFOC): - TiME SaMPLED: () AR
'npl.ms METHOD s WMM %ﬁv\_l e,
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: E 7 HCL [ / <
AD ML ) LITER
Poly OTHER
lkLYSES: {Note If any samples are field filtered)
TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica pel) _'f Pesticides (8080}
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)
_ VOCs (8260) Suifate (300.0)
HVOCs (8260) Nitrate {300.0)
Title 22 Metals {5010/3000)  Fe?
C FIELD ORSERVATION: ' Scfa a/h} %&bﬂ Aol g ngzn_m}w

Loosdaliod wotheo iaeld (D

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.




PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telengpn
PROJECT NO.: LoY-cox WELLNO:_ WA LD —6
:ipusu BY: O™ . WELL CASING DIAMETER: 24
E: A0S TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: [(AVSAEL SN qucwa M 12l ‘
Y!AL DEPTH OF CASING (8TOC): _L 7 - FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: di/ ’ ??’ L S galions
- {feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)
TO GROUNDWATER (BTOCE__ 7 * 2 FEET _
, ) FREE PRODUCT: N p\‘
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: Q-2  rFeer \
' PURGE METHOD: : I)q‘%\g-@%-&m Bailox
&IQSUREMENT MQ@r OTHER
CONDUCTMITY ORP Do COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp __ pH {uMHOS/CM) TDS (g/L) {mV). {mgAl) {odor, color, ...}
nhole (Pre-Purge) |0 81 [A-(# 16 (b | H52 Q294 1[92 # 10-32
iw 2 £22 |85+ 23 | HSH (- 295 [jg¥-> 13-8
= . lo%2% VSsk|6-23 | 4#<2 0295 11e> |%-09

=

AGTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC):

mmesameten: 0835

i%PLINé METHOD DipcSalele G linr
'. . . . / :
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: 9 / H CL / A
l 4D ML LITER
Poly OTHER
:.ALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)
TEHd, TEHmMO (8015 w/ Silica gel) Pesticides (8080)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) FCBs (8080)
) VQOCs (8260) ' Sulfate (300.0)
l — HvOCs (8260} Nitrate (300.0)
Title 22 Metals {5010/5000) Fe
C FIELD OBSERVATION:

Neod vell X 0bvex
- :

oL Cap d Yadle CK

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.
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PROJECT NAME: 2250 T LLC&/\m /1:2/\& l&r A .
PROJECT NO.: Lo 00 D WELLNO: _na LD - b
si:usn BY: N . WELL CASING DIAMETER: 2 it

pE: ey TOC ELEVATION:

WEATHER: L/mg/ir\& %rmv.‘g

Y!AL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): A FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: JE 7 gallons

g {fest of water * casing dia” * 0408 * # of Volumes)
H TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): Cf 5 ' FEET

T Ao W ALR
PURGE METHOD: D{%L@-Sﬂ)alﬂ \MMLM

FEET OF WATER IN WELL:

ll\SUREMENT METHOD: ELECTRONIC SOUNDEBJ or OTHER

CONDUCTIVITY ORP Do COMMENTS

GALLONS REMOVED __ TIME __Temp _ _pH (UMHOS/ICM)  TDS (ght) v)___(mgh) {odor, color, ...)
wihole (Pre-Purge) 1] 2 JL bR O B =S5 i O pZ6[ =23 H-32
i S T O I hal =62l 10
oD 6 2k Ul gub | U025 = 700{3 01
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BFOC): - TIME SAMPLED: @ > 1L O
'APLING" METHOD }Dwﬂgﬁ%&b@/ Beenlpy
contamerspreservarve: 0 HCK ) yaa
I 40 ML, ‘ LITER )
yd - 7
Poly OTHER
l&LYSES: (Note if any samples are fiekd filtered)
TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) K Pesticides (8080}
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)
_ VOCs (8261) Sulfate (300.0)
I HVOCs (8260) " Niurate (300.0)
Title 22 Metals {6010/9000) Fe?*
|Ic FIELD OBSERVATION:

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.




PROJECT NAME: ; _
04 * WELLNO: VL VD |

PROJECT NO.: :
ir:usn BY: D,  Naean WELL CASING DIAMETER; /7
: AT TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER; P Cded, DAY
TJ ¥ A ] d—
ITAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): __ ! -S| peer CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: A gallons

(feet of water * casing dia’ * 0408 * # of Volumes)

PTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTocy_/ (S © et :
I!ET - .3 FREE PRODUCT: rS 6
OF WATER IN WELL: 7 5 reer T _
‘ PURGE METHOD: thiryf(? baali

lASUREMENT METHOD:{ ELECTRONIC SOUNDER } or OTHER

ORP Do COMMENTS

ALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp i pH_ {pMHOS/CM) TDS (g} {mV} {mg/) {odor, color, ...}
Downhole (Pre-Purge) 113012030 o X4 1 XS | O LYE! 2\ 2 [ K7
L i03f jzons] 201 9+ Y o9z i 1423
+t . joi 2 12020 203 946 o td& 12 A-ON
!TUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): - TIME SAMPLED: i ¢ S D
IMPLINé metHoD __ /¥ ot vrilon
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: A 40 Y
I 40 ML ' LITER )
/ -/
- Poly OTHER .
ALYSES: (Note if any samples are field fitered)
TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) o Peslicides (8080)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)
. VOCs {8260) Sulfate {300.0)
I HVOCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)
Title 22 Metals (6010/9000) Fe®
C FIELD OBSERVATION: Tagh Boc TIHA  wo, g, BTEY | 9 Oocia’s b,
r Ifﬂvaﬂ Ss(‘.d/\f\o/\f\_%i_p,«% - EDD. “ S

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.




PROJECT NAME: 2 2 ﬂ/ f\:/Lu (WK_(/ML Bre

ROJECT NO.: OY- o Y wELLNO:__ V] W) - 2
LED BY: O V)i PoZPann WELL CASING DIAMETER: ___ 2"/
DATE: ST TOC ELEVATION:
.’EATHER: AL, SUarnid] vear (LI
TOTAL DEPTH OF GASING (8TOCK __ | b "85 FeeT - GALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: 2 galions
. (feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)
lEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BTOCE_I | - ©F _ FeeT -
- FREE PRODUCT: N &
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: 518 ke L -
' PURGE METHOD: Qﬂ‘awi”.’:*’ﬁc{.m \{;:/ wler
MEASUREMENT MWO@@ or OTHER
D sy r .l.:‘-.—", STy : ‘,4&;.‘.‘ st
DO
GALLONS REMOVED __ TIME __ Temp _ _pH (UMHOS/ICM} TDS {ph) {mV) __{m {odor, cotor, ...}
hote (PrePurge) | 0744 S I EH 83 1 ¢35 JO383 182-% )10
f C}QS’D’_ 9 -49 t{-ﬂqg 550 £ 335'—_ b2 13 %2
' 2 - 10955 g9l 80! S4#Y 0-24¢ | b& 2 |2 56
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): - TIME SAMPLED: _ /0 OO
'AMPLlNé METHOD Q%‘Qﬁ&ﬂaﬁy Brale x
NTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: b /HCL { /N Ol
io 40 ML B LTER
£ ./
Poly OTHER
'dALYSES: {Note if any samples are fiekd filtered)
TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) K Pesticides (B080)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE {8015/8020) . PCBs (8080)
I o VOCs (8260) & Sulfate (300.0)
HVOCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)
Titie 22 Metals (§010/9000) Fe?
lsc FIELD OBSERVATION:

i

e

——

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.

A,




i e —

e —

E—\—
SRR WL ARG FOR ST

PROJECT NAME: 2150 Tedbavash Ao

OJECT NO.: toq-Oo A ¢ '
iMPLED BY: 0P N aeani WELL CASING DIAMETER: <!

TE: FHleg __ TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: il evear C T
lm. DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): J 20 Feer " CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: MO gallons

o {feet of water * casing dia® * 0408 * # of Volumes)
PTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOCY_[ 0 - 2 H  FEET .
Ny FREE PRODUCT: A B
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: C H  FEET , j o o .
PURGE METHOD: U Sp el ko 2ol

IASUREMENT METHOD: @o@u@ or OTHER

ORP Do COMMENTS

ALLONS REMOVED  TIME Tem pH (1MHOS/CM) TDS (gL} (mv) _ (mgh} {odor, color, ...)
nhole (Pre-Purge) 17X S U AT ¢ bH T #20- —  TO- 308 [j0gF L2 ek
2 cqoz iqists g3l &3 O MHSH]Fo 2 |3 bY
W 0 - [cJex [ R(I69C] bm) el | 592 13.453
;!rum. DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BFOC): - TIME SAMPLED:
‘anlNé METHOD
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: 4 yd
' 40 ML ' LITER
Z -/
Poly OTHER
YSES: {Note If any samples are fleld filtered)
TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) Pesticides (3080)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)
VOCs (8260) Sulfate (300.0)
l HVOCs (8260) Nitrate {300.0)
Title 22 Metals (6010/8000) ___ Fe®
N'c FIELD OBSERVATION: 2 duno fe I’!\/"@/V‘Cj :
[

' ————

l A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughaut the world.




PROJECT NAME: 1280 ifimm,m\ i\\rﬂ
ROJECT NO.: £E69. S Y WELLNO.:  TVLLD —H
i:MPLED BY: Nl DS 2cam WELL CASING DIAMETER: 21
TE: EliloL TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: Ew{%M B 4 é
L. 530 | 35
TAL DEPTH OF CASING (8TOC): __+ S - 3\ Feer CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: ; gaflons
_ {feet of water * casing dia® * 0408 * # of Volumes)
EFTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOCY__J [ . 3-8 FEET :
' b5 FREE PRODUCT: eoan
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: FEET

PURGE METHOD: Dl%?e%zdof(z b A]M

CONDUCTMITY ORP Do COMMENTS

GALLONS REMOVED __TIME___ Temp pH (UIMHOS/CM) (9% {mV) % {odor, color, ...)
2051 | 720 & O HFO 282122 ] BudanC
2080|713 | @498 | o 8IS #rs 240 7
20-30] F-i8] 707 E-£0S T =562 | X0
lmm. DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): - TIME SAMPLED; _! JH
'MPLlNé METHOD D\WMML B don
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATVE: _O 7/ HU 1~ Jl 7
l 40 ML ' LITER
/ A
Poly OTHER
YSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered)
TEHd, TEHmMo (8015 w/ Silica gel) "' Pesticides (8080)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs (8080)
) VOCs (8260) Sulfate (300.0)
I HVOCs (8260) Nitrate (300.0)
_____ Title 22 Metals (5010/3000)  Fe®

fc FIELD OBSERVATION: )

l ———

I A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.




PROJECT NAME: 250
PROJECT NO.: L oq Cun WELLNO: VYV —S
PLED BY: Oops WELL CASING DIAMETER: A
: %’7 e s ﬂ TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: v Lell  Bavear g (i
TlAL DEPTH OF CASING (8Toc):__| 7- i FEET - GALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: g4 galions
.. (fest of water * casing dia? * .0408 * # of Volumes)

D TOGROUNDWATER (BTOCY__ " {  FEET )

- PR FREE PRODUCT: N A
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: 82+ pEET .

PURGE METHOD: Dupedetibde. baalen

NlSUREMENT METHOD: {ELECTRONIC SOU@ or OTHER

COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED __ TIME ___ Tem pH (iMHOS/CM) __ TDS (gt} {(mV) (mgA) {odor, color, ...)
nhole (Pre-Purge) | C 74 |14 G2 LYE] 30 08 28 |18
Z IeF2 g 2o 3l by | B8 Cutn |45 ¢ |29k
A S OFEY 12029 6 42] 3 N EL] N ERL
A!IJAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC): . - TIME SAMPLED: () 730
s'Pumé METHOD __D 150 eSSt bdo  tnaalear
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATVE: _ © / IHC - |/ Baeny Nowe
' 40 ML LTER
/ - £
Poly OTHER
YSES: (Ncle if any samples are fiek! filtered)
TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) g Pesticides (B080)
TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/6020) PCBs {8080}
) VOCs (8260) Sulfate (300.0)
l HVOCs {8260) Nitrate {300.0)
_____ Title 22 Metals (6010/5000) T re®
rs
M' FIELD OBSERVATION: . :

l ———

I A member of the Fugro group of companics with offices throughout the world.




LLG\EL
W

ROJECT NAME: 125 T
iROJECT NO.: CF-CUH welLno: VA \/\J ~ ll)
AMPLED BY: £V pNIafaei WELL CASING DIAMETER: el
DATE: 21i{es TOC ELEVATION:
.vEATHER: ML
; . { -
TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (8TOC): | 4 '-OfS/ FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: RS gallons

EPTH TO GROUNDWATER (8TOCY [} *5 /A FEET

FEET

FEET OF WATER IN WELL: 8 ' ,4,

l - ——
MEASUREMENT METHOD:/ ELECTRONIC SOUNDER /or OTHER

CONDUCTIMITY

ffeet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)

FREE PRODUCT:

PURGE METHQD:

NI A
v iSw@-(;/%d{oﬁL B ilor

Ly

Ak
GALLONS REMOVED (-‘ T?M{E Temp _ pH (UMHOS/CM) ___ TDS (g/L) {mv) {mg/) {odor, color, ...)
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | =37 ¥4 22. %24 + 31 | ‘1 7 { . 503 [ O Cizin, shghd hagaatdvive
2 Crozl2act 709 9 e — 57203 25] g ilaUaad@n oc
M-S o2t |2 o[> ie]l T4 t 7 HC 313 o

)
=

ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC):
A

l MPLING METHOD  Bailer

TIME SAMPLED: () .95

40 ML

A

Poly
'NALYSES: (Note if any samples are figld filtered)
o TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel)
£ TVHg, BTEX, MTBE (8015/8020) -
VOCs (8260) '
HVOCs (8260)
Title 22 Metals (8010/9000)

‘,ONTAINERS!PRESERVATIVE: & SHO -

ISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

J / N ciné

LITER

/

Pesticides (8080)
-PCBs (8080}
-Suifate (300.0)

Nitrate (300.0)

Fe ' - Field Filtered

OTHER

A member of the Fugro group of companies with offices throughout the world.




ANALYTICAL TEST REPORT




e,

l Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (51Q) 486-0O900

=
........
-
-

Date: 28-APR-05
Lab Job Number: 178942
Project ID: 609.004
Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
gamples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: /;%%Z:T 2? /ég;;;;::;;::j‘h

Project Manager

Mns Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of 72!"-

Reviewed by:




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid, .

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 178942

Client: Fugre West Inc.

Project: 609.004

Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. OQaklan
Request Date: 04/15/05 :
Samples Received: 04/15/05

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for six water
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 04/15/05. The samples
were receive@ cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTXE by GC_(EPA 8015B and EPA 8021B) ;

High surrogate recovery was observed for bromofluorcbenzene (FID}) in MW-4
(lab # 178942-004), due to interference from coeluting hydrocarbon peaks.
High surrogate recoveries were observed for trifluorotoluene (FID) in MW-4
{lab # 178942-004) and MW-& (lab # 178942-005), due to interference from
coeluting hydrocarbon peaks. High surrogate recoveries were observed for
trifluorctoluene (PID) in MW-4 (lab # 178542-004) and MW-6 {lab #
178942-006), due to interference from coeluting hydrocarbon peaks; the
corresponding bromofluorobenzene (PID) surrogate recoveries were within
limits. No other analytical problems were encountered.

IPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

High recoveries were observed for isopropyl ether (DIPE) and ethyl tert-butyl
ether (ETBE) in the MS/MSD for batch 101290; the parent sample was not a
project sample, the LCS was within limits, the associated RPDs were within
limits, and these analytes were not detected at or above the RL in the
associated sample. No other analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
13.0



Mol W = o o
Cc OF CUSTODY PAGE { OF |
FROJECTNAME: 29 SO Tele /e 0 N ve, <z ANALYSIS REQUESTED
POJECTNO.: 4£0T.D U ° LAB: C T & |
PROJECT CONTACT: by Ny2o 4. TURNAROUND: S+ ot od 33 A
SAMPLEDBY: Q| I so S REQUESTED BY: e A
N R g 9
. ‘% =
MATRIX CONTAINERS PRESERVATVE SAMPLING DATE E: \; S 30 *
l]Ac??qW;EF;Y FIELD SAMPLE 1., : dq 543
i & | s % | w wonm| oav | vear e |o| <63 "g 3
= < | W[ E [ 4913 T uZJ E |3 «H
: 21815 (215123 /%) |3/%|2|8|E|3 IEERN
PA LD — ¥ 611 % QO A0S RBTST IO~
T ALY 2. " b1 %. Al IXHOLE [ taiolsToli [a(o L RIR Y
— % M -2 ~ b |1 b % fO#!HDS”IUHLS Y A [
—~\ M — H Y% _@l * % ¥101Hl 14 ]e O1FIS ST ¥ [y
g M ~5 1y o X el VPO AL ol STo 3 [2]ST [slwl®l%
E VI YN X |3 X X ol CJAT oS [T Is T [o XK
| | CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COMMENTS & NOTES:
E-L: INQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATETIME |RECEIVED 8Y; (Signature) DATE/TIME
ZLINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME D BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME
LINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME - FUGRO WEST, INC.
:l'-" =R 1000 Broadway, Sulte 200
R
‘LINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME  |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME - -.-ﬁ : Oakland, California 94607
— Tol: 510.268.0461 Fax: 510.268.0137

Kol colel ¢ nbnet e%(/ﬁ

S,




Cb Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd. . l

Lab #: | 178542 ) Location: . - g
Client: Fugro West Inc, Prep: EPA S5030B
Project§: 609.004
Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/14/05
Units: ug/L Received: 04/15/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 04/15/05
Batch#: 1012089
Field ID: MW-1 , Lab ID: 178942-001
Type: SAMPLE .

Anatyvte
Gasoline C7-C12
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene ND
m, p-Xylenes
o-¥Xvlene
AL EOT LR RE §ERE Laivel
rifluorotcluene 123 3-141 EPA 8015
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 118 79-13% EPA B01SB

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 112 63-133 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 116 79-128 EPA B021B
Field ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 178942-002
Type: SAMPLE ‘

Gasoline C7-C12
EBenzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzens
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

EPA BO15B

Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) sg 79-13% EPA 8015B
Triflucrotoluene (PID) 91 63-133 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorcbenzene (PID} 99 78-128 EPA B(021B

*~ Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Re ortini Limit
Page g of




l , ' @GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

gple Name : 178942-001,101209 Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1
eName 1 G:\GC04\DATA\105J007.raw Date : 4/16/05 11:1% AM
od : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 4/15/05 04&:48 FM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time 1 26.00 min Low Point : 50.4% mV High Point : 216.25% mV

Scale Factor: 1.0 : .Plot Offset: S0 mV ’ Plot Scale: 165.8 mV

_ Mw - l ' - | Response [mV] '

A coch o T tenTnobn D e Db T Db Tl
= 23 - |
. — +
l p— ET? 1.18 : 1.41
lm_g'c_ﬁ _T 214 2.33
r;:_o7 -
r ETRIFLUD - £5.63
Tes -
—|I\J_f
Im S
e E
E BROMOF — 15.48
g —C-10 -
Jdc1z2 -




Cb Curtis &Tompkins. g, '

a : 178542 ocation;: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oa
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 605,004

| Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/14/05
Units: ug/L - Received: 04/15/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 04/15/05
Batchi: 101209

Field ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 178942-0032

Type: - SAMPLE
Gasoline C7-C12 ND
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene WD
m,p-Xylenes ND
o-Xyvlene ND

SUrrooate REC HeaVE
Trifluorote ne (FID) 90 €3-141 EPA BO1&SB
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 100 79-13% EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID} 90 63-133 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99 79-128 EPA B021B
Field ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 178842-004
Type: SAMPLE

SR ST A Ss1l ; i
Gascline C7-Cl2 2,900 Y 50 EPA 8015
Benzene ND 0.50 EPA BOZ21E
Toluene ND Q.50 EPAR B021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021EB
m,p-Xylenes 5.1 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

............... TR L AnaiyEy
Tri 173 * £3-141 EPA B01GB
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 146 * 79-139 EPA 8015B .
Trifluorctoluene (PID) 164 * 6£3-133 EPA 8021B
Bromoflucrgbenzene (PID) 121 795-128 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected
RL= Regortinz Limit
Page of




l GCO04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

le Name : 178942-004,10120%8 Sample #: al.o0 Page 1 of }
eName : G:\GCO4\DATA\105J010.raw Date : 4/16/05 11:19 AM
hod : TVHETXE Time of Injection: 4/15/05 06:3% PM
Start Time : 0.00 min ' End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 31.93 mV High Point r 586.26 mV

Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 32 mV Plot Scale: $54.3 mV

M HJ’ l7£ - Response [mV]

1 « 3 & B B & g &8 & 8. 8
o gL o Do Do T T Do Do T T
. = 1.41
= 2.14
I ER _ 2.3¢
I“"E L ———4.28
Zer -
= [>5.77
IE ' 6.25, 4
JTRIFLUO = = 5482
— . 7.13
I,J_E ! 7.87
= ‘ 8.42
_—Cc-8 - ‘ B.87
= . 9.24
L - 573-58
— —.10.16 _
= : 0.9 — 1064
E <ug
7™ g : 7 1242
B ] :
g 1!%
s — 13
FN— - 14.11
l = 14.581_)42%4
M \ 15.
" TBROMOF- I 15.48
£ C10 - —qes0
N 1584
= $17.35
= =7 g
' = sl
— 18,94
- ! 19.32
l - 1975
= 20.20
= , 2080 084
= } 21.44
o (>22.02
Je1z - =285
= 2304 53 27
= 134597
j— 24,66
l —  }—25.25
=3 . “F25.73




c Custis & Tompkins, Lid, l

La 178942 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 605.004

Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/14/05

Units: ug/L Received: . 04/15/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 : Analyzed: 04/15/05

Batchf: 101209
Field ID: MW-5 Lab ID: : 178542-00%

Type:

' raty e
Gasoline C7-Cl2
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Tri ue

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 100 EPA 8015B
Trifluoreoteoluene (PID) 97 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 106 EPA 8021B
Field ID: MW-6 " Lab ID: 178842-006
Type: SAMPLE

Enak
Gasoline C7-C12
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xvlene

Tri 63-141 EPA B015
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 135 79-13% EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PFID) 149 * £3-133 EPA BO21B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 117 79-128 EPA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Regorting Limit
Page of




I GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

Sgmple Name : 178942-008,101209 Sample #: al.0 Fage 1 of 1
eName : G:\GCO04\DATA\105J016.raw Date : 4/16/05 1l:19 AM
od : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 4/15/05 10:11 BM
Start Time : 9.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 37.68 mV High Point : 475.53 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Qffset: 38 mV Plot Scale: 437.9 mV
l MW" C¢ Response [mV]
: M [&X] -
on
[

[ Cnt
o o [ L
lo C|>

i!llTlIliTil!l

(- -

M

4.26

N

c-7 -

TRIFLUOQ —

-

_ -
I maTmm

L

awj

[usw
bl

BROMOF — 15.48
C-10 -

19.32

20.46
20.84

21.44

: * | -
odo e ladgd gl

23.27

tMM

o




CE Curtis & Torpkins, Lid,

Tab #: 42 Tocation: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 609.004
Matrix: Water Sampled: 04714705
Units: ug/L . Received: - 04/15/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 04/15/05
Batch#: 101209
Type: BLANK Lab ID: T QC290624

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes

Gasoline C7-C

iz

o-Xvlene

Tri olu

Burrogqate::

Bromofluorcbhenzene (FID)
Trifluorotoluene (PID)

63-141 EPA 8015B
78-135 EPA B01SB
€3-133 EPA B021B
nzene (PID) 100 72-128 EPA 8021B

ene (FID)

Bromoflucrobe

*= Value outsi

C= Presence co
Y= Sample exhi
ND= Not Detecte
RL= Reporting L
Page 4 of g

de of QC limits; see narrative

nfirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

gits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
imit

e N N S aw e N II- NN R N e | e




l GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

) le Name : cov/lcs,gc290625,101209,8247,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1

1eName 1 G:\GC04\DATA\105J002.raw Date : 4/15/05 12:05 PM

hod : TVHBTXE _ Time of Injection: 4/15/05 11:39 AM

tart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 42.49 uV High Point : 393.35 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 42 mV Flot Scale; 350.9 mV
' = .

Response [mV]

. o S & S 5 a8 &

l TllI'JTIIIITllli'ITIIIITIJIITIIIITII

0
&R

. = 1.19
-
I e -
NE
5 .
p—
I = TRIFLUO -
—c-8 - —
!3—:
33 = — 1262 — 12.90
] 13.93
L -
' BROMOF - % — 15.49
l" c10 - - 16.28
— 17.41

i

| Em Wy
Dnbodvn ol

mE a

Ll




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. - I

Batch QC Report

ﬁLab #

178942 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. : © Prep: '~ EPA S030B
Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC250625 Batch#: 1012409
Matrix: Water ' Analyzed: " 04/15/05
Units: ug/L ) T

Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 2,072 ) 104 g0-120

oy

Trifluorotbluene (FID} 136 63-141
Bromcfluorobenzene (FID) 106 79-139
Page 1 of 1 3.0 l




I Cb Curlis & Tompkins, Lid, .

atch QC Report

o

178942 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugre West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B021B
vpe: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: ' QC290626 Batch#: 101209
Matrix: Hater , ' Analyzed: 04/15/05
ug/L

enzene S 20.00 ig.20 91 B0-120
oluene ‘ 20.00 19.37 97 B0-120
thylbenzene ‘ 20.00 19.82 89 80-120
m, p-Xylenes ‘ 20.00 17.7% g2 80-120
-Xylene 20.00 ) 19.55 98 80-120

.

rifluorctoluene (PID) 85 63-133
romofluorobenzene {PID) — 93 =2g.4128

]

el of 1 . 4.0




c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid. . l

Batch QC Report

"EEBHE:‘ 1 42 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugre West Inc. | Prep: EFA 5030B
Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B015R
Field ID: ZEZZZZZ22Z7Z ' Batch#: . 101209
MSS Lab ID: 178925-001 Sampled: : 04/13/05
Matrix: Water Received: 04/15/05
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 04/15/0%
Diln Fac: 1.000 ) T
Type: MS Lab ID: QC290640 .

Gasoline C7-Cl2 21.69 . 2,000 2,042 101 80-120 ‘

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 63—1éi
Bromeoflucrobenzene (FID)} 104 79-139

Type: MSD Lab ID: Q290641

“Gaéollne c7-C12

g '7 KL
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 137 63-121
Bromefluorobenzene (FID) 110 79-139

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 5.0




l ' Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lig:

: 1788942 Location: g
| Client: Fugro West Inc - Prep: : EPA 3520C
_Proiject#: 609.004 : _Analysig: EPA 8015B

atrix: Water R " Sampled: 04/14/05
nits: ug/L : Received: 04/15/05
iln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 04/19/05
Batch#: 101299 .
Field ID: . MwW-1 Analyzed: 04/21/05
e: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
ID: 178942-001 ’

!eld ID: MW-2 ' © Analyzed: 04/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

ID: 178842-002

Hexacosane
Flld ID:. MW-3 . L ‘Analyzed: : 04/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 36300

ID: 178842-003

ATVE
iesel Cl0-C24
Motor Oil C24-C36

Flld ID: MW - 4 Analyzed: 04/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
L ID: 178542-004

ey
Wesel Cl0-C24
Motor 0il (C24-C36 300

143 55-143

B<acosane

I-! Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

1= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Ygp Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
v‘jNot Detected '

2 Regorting Limit

fage of

11.90




Sample Name :

FileName
Method

Start Time

Chromatogram
174942-001sg, 101259 Sample #: 101299 Page 1 of 1]
i GI\GC1T\CHA\110A026.RAW Date : 4/21/05 09:05 BM
: ATEH103.MTH Time of Injection: 4/21/05 04:24 aM
: 0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 7.13 mV High Point : 438.10 mV
6.0 Plot Offset: 7 mV Plot Scale: 431.0 mV

Scale Factor:

M- |

— — ey K [ [ -
N o] Ln (=] [ o] n ]
IIIJTIIIITIIIITIIIITIIIITIIIITIlIIT!IIITI
—  Lpaon B
Moo - 3 =
—Hc1z2 - =3
] 5 =)
- ] 4.
] — —,
—c16 - ! -5
m__-_.
- ] 6.
S R 6.
— | 7.
b = =7
“Tec22 - J =8.
- N -8,
_—ic24 - zIF'HR =5
= =L =3
= - :
& - -,
3.° 3 —10
= — -10
- -10
—_ -1
— —11
N dc-36 - Zj%
- —12
_— —12
_c40 - —13
- —13
=
= ~14,
- 7 —15,
s;_

81

dodialiadang

Response [mV]

||

Sl Syl




I Chromatogram

Sample Mame : 178942-004sg,101299 Sample #: 101299 Page 1 of 1
ileName ! G:\GC17\CHA\1102029.RAW Date : 4/21/05 09:07 AM
ethod : ATEH103.MTH " Time of Injectiom: 4/21/05 05:50 AM
“etart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 7.37 o¥ High Point : 472.17 mVv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 7 mV Plot Scale: 464.8 mV '
I MCU - L{ Response [mV]
. — — ] [av3 L n i Bl
[, o o [ ] n [ Ln = N
l .IVI”.l_I_T'I IHTJ[I{TI I ITI | 1 ITI l!lTI | 1 ITI I ITI | 1 iTIl
i -:—PA ON
5 - 2 " =8
' MTc10 - ' :g
' —c12 - :
P :
Jc1e - 23
i3 §§
"0"—__0-22 T - _;_E;Bﬁ
I e - = Eg
= —9.49
3 pu—
I — .
| iE Eg‘gé
B EHE
TRTTIC-38 - 21338
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Tab #: 178942 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av.

Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Project#: 60%.004 Analysis: EPA BO15B

Matrix: Watexr Sampled: 04714705

Units: ug/L Received: . 04/15/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 04/159/05

Batch#: 101299
Field ID: MW-5 Analyzed: © . 04/21/05 :
Type: SAMPLE ‘ Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 178942-005 o

Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0Oil €24-C36

Hexacosane

Field ID: MW-6 Analyzed: 04/21/05
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 178942-00s

Hexacosane

Type: BLANK Analyzed: 04/20/05
Lab ID: QC221008 . . Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel Cl0-C24
Motor Qil C24-C36

Hexa cosane

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
D= Not Detected

L= Regorting Limit

age of

11.0




I Chromatogram

ample Name : 178942-006sg,101299 Sample #: 101299 Page 1 of 1
'ileName : G:\GC17\CHA\110AD34.RAW Date : 4/21/05 09:09 AM
Method : ATEH103.MTH Time of Injection: 4/21/05 08:;13 aM
tart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 7.35 mV High Point : 408.00 mv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Flot Qffset: 7 mV Plot Scale: 400.7 mV
l M(/U - Ca Response [mV]
— - [ ) ™ L [ %] o
o cn o &n o
| I [ [ [ [ [ [ I
l_ NN AR AN NN F RN RN
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9
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01

N N A W Sy e .
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ITTRENTEY.

il

C-36 -

11
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9l
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Chromatogram I
Sample Mame : ccv,S72,dsl Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
FileName G: \GC17\CHAN 110A003 . RAK Date : 4/20/05 02:35 PM ‘
Method : ATEH103.MTH : e Time of Injectlon: 4/20/05 11:27 AM !
gtart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 19.97 min Low Polnt @ 20.27 mV Righ Point : 280,34 mV . . '

Srale Factors: 0.0 Plot Offset: 20 mV Plot Scale: 260.1 mV

D t~2 ve U : . Response [mV]
| |-|-1|IAIJT:I‘!I-I_IMITII‘II.|.ITII‘I%-JI|IIIIﬁIII||1—IﬁlltlllilﬁtlllllliﬁHlltlimHIhllﬁlﬁ|IIIITIIllllllmllllulﬁlllhlll‘rl
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I Chromatogram

Name 7\CHA\110A004 . RAN . "Date : 4/20/05 02:36 PM
o : gn\:glc:)s\mn\ Time of Injection: 4/20/05 11:55 AM

0.01 min End Time : 19.99 min Low Point : 20.22 mV High Polnt : 160.12 mV
Plot Offset: 20 mY Plot Scale: 13%2,9 mV

'cm 7‘;:@-/- Ol | © Respanse [mV]
m ||nc|3n|h|nT|mluucl:nuh|uﬁm|:me|[uTu|I—<ﬁm|nn%|lm |||||lm||||u||Ti1||||||:T.||nlmf‘ﬁu|l|m?

- PA ON

l:mple Name : ccv,5294,mo Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
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=4
=24
-7.C
=74
=7.1
=3

|

W

C-24 - e ————

at

Locodbeandboo b oo oo b

:

i P I - - -

AN

£

- W
14}
o oodaolon

-
g ~15
a ‘ "
I - ﬂ> 16
= 7 -17
l &
- = -1
TR |




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. l

Batch QC Report

Lab #: 178942 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Qakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
Projects: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 101299
Units: ug/L Prepared: 04/19/08
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Analyzed: 04/22/05
Lab ID: QC281009 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C I

Diegel Cl0-C24

Hexacosane

Type: BSD Analyzed: 04/21/05 '
Lab ID: QC281010 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Hexacosane

N

IPD= Relative Percent Difference
rage 1 of 1 12.0




' Ve o POR

- 1768942 Location:
Fugro West Inc.’ ' Prep: EPA 5030B
609.004 Analysgis: = EPA 8260B
Water Sampled: 04714705
ug/L Received: " 04/15/08
Diln Fac: 1.000
!eld ID: MW-1 ) Batchi#: 101243
Type: SAMPLE ' Analyzed: 04/18/05

178542-001

sopropyl Ether (DIPE)
fthyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert~AmK1 Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane

,2-Dibromoethane

g 85888

Dibromof luoromethane ’ 107

2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-122
oluene-dBg 103 80-120
romofluorobenzene 104 80-124

14 ID: MW-2 ' Batchit: 101243
e SAMPLE o Analyzed: _ 04/18/05
ID: 178942-002

=

OO0

] ND
g ND
Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) . .ND
L 2-Dichloroethane ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND

LT

TFE

50-120

,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 101 80-122
Toluene-ds 101 80-120
_Iomofluorobenzene 107 80-124

N'l:' Not Detected
L

R

Pli

a

gegorc;:finz Limit




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid, l

Lab #: 178942 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 605.004 Analysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/14/05
Units: ug/L Received: 04/15/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: MW-3 Batchit: 101243
Type : SAMPLE Analyzed: 04/18/05
Lab ID: 178942-003 ..

MTEE ND
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Methyl tert- 1 Ether (TAME) ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND

i
cooooodol;

vtk

=

Snrrogate EARE
uorcmethane 106 80-120

Dibromo

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 ' 102 80-122
Toluene-d4d8 101 80-120
Bromof lucrobenzene 108 80-124
Field ID: MW-4 Batchi: 101243 l
1785842-004

e: SAMPLE Analyzed: 04/18/05
Egg ID: Y

i
s

tert-Butyl Alcohec ND
MTRBE ND
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) _ ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether - (ETBE) "ND
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND

QOCOO0OO00

TS

106

-80-120
1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-122
Toluene-de& 103 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 103 80-124

iD= Not Detected
= Regorting Limit
Jage of




l Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. .

9 ) Location: g
Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA S5030B
6059.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B
atrix: Water Sampled: 04/14/05
nits: ug/L Received: 04/15/05
iln Fac: 1.000
lEId ID: MW-5 Batchi#: 101243
e SAMPLE Analyzed: ‘04/18/05
ID: 178942-005

ND
ND
sopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND
2-Dibromgethane ND

cooooocol:
it o

l,2-Dichloroethane-d4
oluene-dg 99
romofluorobenzene 101 B0-124

eld ID: MW-6 Batchi: 101230
& SAMPLE _ Analyzed: 04/19/08%
ID: 178842-006
ND
0.7 0.5
Iscpropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) -ND 0.5
thyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME} ND 0.5
2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
. 2-Dibromeoethane ND 0.5
romol luoromethane 107 80-120
¥ 2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-122
Toluene-ds 103 80-120
omof luorchenzene . 101 80-124

lj Not Detected
4 Regorting Limit
of




Lab #

176942 Location: 2250 Telg

Client: Fugro West Inc. Pre EPA 5030B
Proiectd: 605.004 . . Evszs- EPA B260B
Matrix: Water Sampled 04/14/065
Units: ug/L Received: 04/15/05
Diln Fac: 1.000
e BLANK Batch#: 101243
L ID QC290779 Analyzed: 04/18/05

tert -Buty
MTRBE
Isopropyl

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane

ND
ND
ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
ND
ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND

................. n -\.&- o ‘“h{ﬁm-.e

s

ACOO

Ether (DIFE)

Dibromof luoromet ane 102 BO-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 80-122

Toluene—da 29 80-120

Bromofiuorobenzene 107 B0-124

pe: BLANK Batchi: 101290
Lab ID QC290954 Analyzed: 04/19/05

.tert-Buty
MTBE
Isopropyl

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane

ND
ND
ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEE) . ND
ND
ND
1,2 Dibromocethane ND

tr———

Alcoho

Ether (DIPE)

uinnnnn

Toluene-ds

Dibromot Jucromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Bromeflucrocbenzene 103 g80-124

RN TOgATE

VD= Not Detected
= portlng Limit

Page 4
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l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. .

atch QC Report

S

53 S
178942 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Fugroe West Inc. _ Prep: EPA S5030B

609.004 Analysis: EFPA 8260R

LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

QC290Q778 Batch#: 101243

Water T 2Analyzed: 04/18/05
nits: ug/L

‘tert-Butyl Alcohol (TEA)
BE - 25.00 . 25.62 102 72-129

sopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 24 .51 98 76-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 26.94 108 80-120
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00- . 27.23 109 80-120

ibromofluoromethane 100 80-120
. 2-Dichlorcethane-d4 95 80-122
oluene-ds ' 100 80-120
Bromof luorocbenzene 96 80-124

el of 1




Batch QC Report

Curlis & Tormpkins, Lid, . I

Fugro West Inc.
Project#:

Location:
- Prep:
Analysis:

Diln Pac:
Batchi:
Analyzed:

S .
2250 Telgraph Av. OQakland
EPA S030B
EPA 8260B

tert-ﬁhtyl Alcochol (TBA)

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
Bromofluorobenzene

age -1 of 1




|I I‘:ﬂl:i;i:uﬁs&Tonm*kaJd..

B _-&:-:s:- 222 gi%&m
178942 Locaticon: - 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
_ Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: ZZZZZZ2Z22Z2 Batch#: 101243
MSS Lab ID: 178923-001 Sampled: 04/13/05
Water Received: 04/15/05
ug/L Analyzed: 04/18/05
iln Fac: 1.000
lrpe: MS Lab ID: QC290789

ert-Butyl Alcchol (TEA) . <1.478 125.0 126.0 94 67-147
MTBE _ <0.07041 25.00 24.82 99 75-122
sopropyl Ether (DIPE) <0.1601 25.00 24.24 87 79-120
thyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRE) <0.1225 25.00 26.94 108 a0-120
ethyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) <0.08733 25.00 26,34 105 80-120

ibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 95 80-122
oluene-d4ds 100 80-120
romofluorobenzene 95 80-124
1!::&: M&D Lab ID: QC290790

Ert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 7
MTBE 25.00 23.75 95 4
opropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 22.76 51 6
hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 25.73 " 103 80-120 5 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 25.53 102 80-120 3 20

bromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 94 80-122
luene-ds 99 80-120
omof lucrobenzene 94 80-124

QF'= Relative Percent Difference

?ie lof 1 8.0




Batch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd, '

Lab #: 178942 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Ing, "Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectd: 6§09.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: ZZZZZEZ2ZZ2 Batchi: 101280 1
MSE Lab ID: 178927-014 Sampled: 04/14/05
Matrix: Water Received: 04/15/05
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 04/19/05 l
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: MS Lab ID: QC290965 '

“tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) <l.478

MTBE | <0.07041 25.00 28.97 116 - 75-122
Isopropyl Ether (DIFPE) <0.1601 25.00 3D.56 122 79-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether {ETBE} <0.1225 25.00 32.50 130 * g80-120
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether {TAME) <0.08733 25.00 29.03 118 80-120

Dibromofluorbméfhane

' 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-122
Toluene-ds 104 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 100 80-124
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC290966

.tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

5
MTEBE 25.00 28.53 114 75-122 2 20
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 28.74 115 79-120 & 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 30.95 122 * B8D-120 S 20
3

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)

Dibromofluoromethane

1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103- 80-122
Toluene-ds 102 BO-120
Bromofluorcbenzene 100 80-124

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative l
‘PD= Relative Percent Difference

‘age 1 of 1 | ' | 10.0 l




Curtis & Tompkins, | td., Analylical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (S10) 486-0900

Date: 12-AUG-05
Lab Job Number: 180959
Project ID: 609.004
Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's degignee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requixements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

reviewed by: A S BT e,

Project Manager ~J

Reviewed by:

Op s Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of ;U%




‘ Curtis & Tornpkins. Lid,

CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number: 180955 .

Client: Fugro West Inc.

Project: 609.004

Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Reqguest Date: ¢8/01/05

Samples Received: 08/01/05

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QT results for six water
samples, requested for the above referenced project on 08/01/05. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TPH-Purgeables and/or BTKE by GC (EPA 80158 and EPA BO21B):

Response exceeding the instrument's linear range was observed for
trifluorctoluene (FID) in MW-4 (lab # 180959-004); affected data was
¢qualified with "b". High surrogate recoveries weare observed for
bromofliuorobenzene (FID) and trifluorotoluene (FID} in MW-4 (lab #
180959-004) and MW-6 (lab # 180959-006), due to interference from coeluting
hydrocarbon peaks. High surrogate recoveries were observed for
trifluorotoluene (PID) in MW-4 (lab # 180959-004) and MW-6 (lab #
180959-006) , due to interference from coeluting hydrocarbon peaks; the
corresponding bromofluorobenzene (PID) surrogate recoveries were within
limits. No other analytical problems were encountered.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):
No analytical problems were encountered.

Volatile Organiecs by GC/MS (EPA 8260B) :
No analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. CHAIN OF CUSTODY Page__ | of {
Analytical Laboratary Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street ‘ Analysis
Berkeley, CA 94710 L0 e “
(510) 486-0900 Phone C & T LOGIN #: Cé D({g C] 3
(510) 486-0532 Fax . Vil
Sampler: Oy N2e401 &
Project No.: p 07 -0 H Report To: Oby  W\2oant ol 3 é
. — . i ~y -+
Project Name: 7250 Telegverg b Company: ?mgm Weat ing £ E g 2
Project P.O.: Telephone: 510 268 OWbHI ; LCJ% u?g
. Byl
Tumaround Time:  <AG a0l Fax: 5410 28 0\ 7 %.l.l £ 3? ic\
_ i
2 9 O
Matrix Preservative I
Lab Sampling D R SEIEIME: ‘5"2 ’ E
a amplingDate [=(2 | % # of O{w -1 =
Sample ID, - AR N OIR|Z|0 alnd d49
No. T ? Cont Sh O
o ime 2|2 ontainers [T | £ T > 1-~I~_§\.r
T EYNSEY shies | 1ose % IR (¥ MR
2 | M- 2 ghios | ioo@ X " X b T M A
3 | muw-R Slesfeqis N i * R A AR IR
“Y ! v -H shles/ i1#o % I f * w X R [X
Sl M -5 2hlesi{ 0} 30 oL Y % v 1] AL
~b | vy b glijes 0635 o 1! % KA AMIAIX
Notes: SAVPLE RECEPT | RELINQUISHED BY: RECE/VED BY:
ntact [ Cold ‘ : ~QS \9,', L(() g (E, {’OS
nioe []Amtient [Q,J&p\,\j\ G- DATE / TIM m{/’af/b\@@ DATE / TIME
#" Preservative Correct? )
[Jves [Ne [Jna DATE / TIME DATE / TIME
DATE / TIME DATE / TIME

SIGNATURE
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. '

Telgraph Av. Oakland
EPR 5030B

Lab #: 1809
Client: Fugro West Inc.
Projecti: 609.0G04

Matrix: Water Sampled: 08/01/05
Units: ug/L : Received: 08/01/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: os8/01/0%
Batch#: 104432

Field ID: MW-1 Lab ID: 180955%-001

Type: SAMPLE l

0.50 EPA 8021B
0.50 EPA 80Z1B
0.50 EPA 8021B
2.3 0.50 EPA 8021B
0.50 EPA BO21B

bBenzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes
o-Xvliene

5 838

LiSurrogate i : CERECHEIAmMIES N LEREHE ngims
{(FID) 113 63-141 EPA B80lSBE
Bromof luorobenzene {FID} 133 79-139 EPA B0O15B
Trifluorotoluene {(PID) 52 63-133 EPA B0O21B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) i1¢ 79-128 EPA BO21EB

Field ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 180959-002
Type: SAMPLE

: Analyd
soline C7-Cl2
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylkenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

SEEEER [

CULr oAt TLIRite
Trifluorotoluene {F 63-141
Bromofluorobenzene (FID}) 109 79-133% EPA BOL1SE
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 82 63~133 EPA 8021B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID} 97 79-128 EPA 8021B

*z Value outside of OC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 1 of 4 2.1




l Chromatogram

lample Name : 180959-001,104432 Sample #: al.0 Page % of 1
ileName : G:\GCOS\DATA\213G015.raw Date : BA/2/05 10:33 AM
Method : TVHBTXE Tinme of Injection: 8/1/05 ©07:17 PM
tart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 4,72 mV High Point : 178.34 mV
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: S mv Plot Scale: 173.6 mV :

M- |

Response [mV]

' 3 8 2 % g S 5 &

. b Lo e los o d o Tonde oo T
' = =08 T0 093
.I\J—EC-S - 1.85
lﬁ_gc_T ._

l JTRIFLUO - | 5.57

S
I Sc-s -

o
. = 9.43

=
3 5
' *:_EBROMOF - 14,34

—C-10 -
1°-
1=
Iéc-m -

o=



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 180959

2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
EPA 5030B

| Client: Fugro West Inc.
[ Project#: £09.004
Matrix: Water Sampled: 08/01/065
Units: ug/L Received: 08/01/08
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 08/01L/05
Batch#: 104432
Field ID: MW-3 Lab ID: 180959-003 .
Type: SAMPLE
o T ialyte eoial T RE T “1l|
Sasoline C7-Cl2 410 Y EPA BOI1SB
Benzene 17 0.50 EPA BOZ21B
Toluene ND D.50 EPA B0O21B
Ethylbenzene 0.87 C 0.50 EPA 8021RB
m,p-Xylenes 1.4 0.50 EPA B021B
o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Hrrogat siERECEIDIMIEE falys:
Trifluorotoluene [(F 107 £3-141 EPA BO15B
Bromofluorobenzene {FID) 120 7%-129 EPA BO15B
Trifluorotaluene [(PID) 81 £3-132 EPA BO21B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID} 108 79-128 EPA _B021B
Field I1ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 180959-004

0
Benzene 0.
Toluene ND 0.
Ethylbenzene ND D.50 EPA
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA
o-Xylene 5.8 C 0.50 EPA

surrogat

Trifluorctoluene (Fib

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 162 * EPA 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 160 * 63-133 EPA 8021B
Bromof lucrohenzene (PID) 112 73-128 EPA 8021B

*x= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
= Presence confirmed, but RPD bhetween columng exceeds 40%

b= See narrative
- Not bDetected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 2 of 4

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic¢ pattern which does not resemble standard




l Chromatogram
lample Name : 180959-003,102432 Sample f: al.¢ Page 1 of 1
ileName @ G:\GCOS\DATA\Z213GO17.Taw Date : 8/2/05 10:33 AM '
Methed : TVHBTAE Time of Injection: B8/1/05 0B:21 PM
tart Time : 0.00 min End Time 1 25.00 min Low Point : $.02 mV High Point : 174.42 mv
i&ale Factor: 1.0 plot Cffsec: 5 mV Flot Scale: 169.4 mV
M Ld - % Response |mV]
l N s o oo o o s o
o= ] o [} L3 o L]
— H|IIBL§;JIIIfIlIlIlII|'|ItIIlIHI|II[I|IIII|HII!HH|HtIIIH||III[III!IIHII]‘;HI[iI
' = P B 1.84
l ~er -
TRIFLUO - 5.57
oh
TEE
O
&
AR St
l *'—EBROMDF—- 14.34
—C-10
I 5
B
PE
= —
' etz -
o~
~ ]
p—



Chromatogram I
Sample Name : 180959-004,104432 Sample #: al.d Fage 1 of 1 l
FileName + G:\GCOS\DATA\213G020. raw Date ; B/2/05 10:33 AM
Method s TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 8/1/05 09:56 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.90 min Low Point : -14.84 mV High Peint : 572.71 mV
Scale Fackor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -15 mV Plot Scale: 587.5 mVv . l
M W— "/ Response [mV]
- — Eal T &7} [ £ - or [ l
n o o o wm ] ch =3 on b P -
<o ] (] [ [an] L] [ faw) [m} o i "‘.'
. Vo by e e by P s Bveen bevnn bevva e by
= :ig%@ 0.94 110 l
= v ; |
I\J-—EC-B _ Ryt quG .
= - 41
: o] -}
— 303 _
- 3.34
n—c.7 _ 4.01 '
= 473
-] 515
TRIFLUO ~ 405 61
=N = 6.01 l
= . >6.74
= o -7.29
—c.a - 7.73 l
o : -8.09
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Cb Curiis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 180559 Location 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPR S030B
Project#: 609.004
Matrix: Water Sampled: 08/01/05
Units: ug/L Received: og/01/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 08/01/05
Batchi#: 104432
Field ID: MW=-5 Lab 1D: 1B0559-005
Type: SAMPLE

Anad
Gasoline C7-Cl12 0
Bengzene 0.
Toluene Q.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 0.50 EFA B8021B
m,p-Xylenes 0.50 EBA 8021B
o-Xylene 0.50 EPA 8021B
RO HaTE riglya
Tritluorotoluene (FID) EFL BO15E
Bromoflucrcbenzene (FID) 107 79-139 EPA BO1SE
Trifluorotoluene {PID) 85 63-133 EPA B021B
Browmofluorcbenzene (PID} 96 79-128 EPA 8021B
Field ID: MW~ & Lab ID: 180959-006
Type: SAMPLE

Gasoline C7-Cl2 R 0
l Benzene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND .50
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.%0
l o-Xylene ND 0.50
(FID) 63-141 EPAR ROl
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 146 * 79-139 EPA 8(015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID} 136 * 6£3-133 EPA 8021B
. Bromofluorcbenzene {(PID) 114 79-128 EPA 8021iB
+= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
b= See narrative
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
l>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 3 of 4 2.1



Chromatogram

Sample Name : 18095%9%-004,104432 Sample #: al.C Page 1 of 1
FileName : G;\GCOS\DATAY213G012.raw Date : 8/2/05 10:33 AM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: B/1/05 09:24 BM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time t 25.00 min Low Point : -6.40 wV High Boint : 401.40 wv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -6 mv Flot Scale: £09.8 wv
/V[ M/.— /(ﬁ Response [mV]
- —_ ] [ Ln (¥ i
n o n [} o L} o Py
o =) =t < & o o (=] &
- Lo bvrer s P b b e b a g Iy |
— - 10 0.93
- =140 1.68
n3 _C-6 -— — 185 ’
— o 2.40
= 3,02
= 3.32
>—C-7 -
ETRI FLUQ -
Ly ey
c-8 -
B
e~
2R3
. —
E R—
CA—
* —BROMOF -
—C-10 -
-
S 18.15
— 19.87
[N
g 20.25
—C-12 -
[ 2177
L) —




c Curlis & Tormpkins, Lid,

: 809589 Location: 2250 Telgraph av. Oakland

Client: Fugro West Inc, Prep: EPA SO30B .

Project#: 609.004

Matrix: Water Sampled: 0B/01/05

Units: ug/L Received: 08/0D1/05

DPiln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 08/01/05

Batch#: 104432
Type: BLANK Lab ID: QC303405

Analyte: 3
-Cl2 ND

_—g" r—

EPFA 8015B

Gasoline C7 4]

Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
] i Trrogat ZREC T ANEIVETE

Trifluorotcluene (FID) 33 63-141 EPA BO1SE

Bromofluorchenzene (FID) 105 79-139 EPA BO15B

Trifluorotoiuvene (PID} 84 63-133 FEPA 8021B

Bromofluorokenzene (PID) 1 79-129 EPA 8021B

+= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
b= See narrative
= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 4 of 4 2.1




cample Name :

¥ileName
Method

start Time
Scale Factor:

G’ af—ﬂy&;’&i/ Response [mV}
. N (%-I ixcn o

[unw] awr)

Chromatogram
ccv/lcs,qc303411,104432.51150.5/5000 Sample H#: Page 1 of 1
: G:\GCOS\DA’I‘A\ZIBGBOB.:’&W Date : 8/1/05 08:54 AM
: TVHBTXE Time of Injection: B/1/05 08:2% AM
: 0.00 min End Time : 25,00 min Low Point : -11.B5 mV High Point : 516.44 mV
1.0 Plot Qffset: -12 mV plot Scale: 528.3 mV

) |
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HTIC-T - l
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Cb Cunris & Tornpkins, Ltd.

atch QC Report

Lab #: 180952 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Qakland
Client: : Fugro West Inc. Prep: EFA 5030B
Project: 605.004 Analysis: EPA B0Z1B
l’l‘y-pe: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab 1ID: QC303410Q Batch#: 104432
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 08/01/05

.Units: ug/L

[

Benzene . 20.00 19.62 28 80-120
Toluene 20 .00 19.32 97 80-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 20.00 1400 80-120
m,p-Xylenes 20.00 19.97 100 80-120
o-Xylene 20.00 20.53 103 80-120

T

, g

i iflucrotoluene (PID) 85 63-133
Bromofluorckenzene {(PID) 97 79-128

L
(=]

age 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, L.

Batch QC Keport

Lab #: 180959 Location: 2259 Telgraph Av. Qakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA BO1SE

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC303411 Batch#: 104432

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 0g/01/0%

Units: ug/L

Gasoline C7-Cl2 2,000 1,916 96 80-120

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 130 63-141
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 120 78-139
Page 1 of 1 5.0




! c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

180959 Location: 3250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 605.004 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: 2ZZZZZ2ZLE Batch#: 104432
MSS Lab ID: 1B0950-003 Sampled: 07/28/05
Matrix: Water Received: 07/30G/08
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 08/01/05
{ biln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Lab ID: QC303500
.céééiine C7-C12 5522 2,000 2,041 102 80-120
'Trifluorotoluene' (FID) 136  £3-141
| Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 123 79-139
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC303501

Gasoline C7-C12 2, 048 102 80-120 0 20

rifluorotoluene (FID) 136 63-141
Bromof lucrobenzene (FID) 123 79-139

PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1

w
<«
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ud.

Lab # 180959 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oak
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
Project#: 609,004 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 08/01/05
Units: ug/L Received: 08/01/05
Diln Pac: 1.000 Prepared: pe/o3/0%8
Batch#: 104527
Field ID: MW-1, Analyzed: 08/04/0%
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 180955-001

B
Diesel Cl0-C24
Motor Qil C24-C3§

Hexacos

Field ID: MW-2
Type: SAMPLE
Lab ID: 180559-002

Analyzed:

Cleanup Method:

08/04/05
EPA 3630C

Diesel ClO-Céé
Motor 0il C24-C36

Eexacosane

Field ID: MW-3 Analyzed: 08/04/05
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3830C
Lab ID: 180959-003

Diesel Cl0-C24
Motor Qil C24-C36

Hexacosane

Field ID: MW-4 Analyzed: 08/04/05
Tyge: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 180855-004

: Ay

Diesel CL0-C24
Motor 0il C24-C36

2,100 E L ¥
3,400 L

Sunrogate

| Hexacgsane

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble

ND= Not Detected
RL= Regorting Limit
Page of

standard

B.Q




l Chromatogram
lSample Name :; 1B0955-001sg,104527 Sample i: 104527 Page 1 of 1
FileNawmse r G A\GCIS\CHRY216B0O1S, RAW bate : 8/s5/05 0(8:13 AM
Hethod : BTEH20BS.MTH Time of Injection: 8/4/05 0%:53 PM
Start Time : 0,01 min End Time : 19.339 min Low Point : 11.13 mV High Point : 35B.71 mVv
lScale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 11 wv Plot Scals: 347.6 mV
[MZ LU - / Respanse [mv]
I o —_ L] [l €A L
L L] [9,] < (%) ] [a] on
o (e ] ] o [e]
il Lo T o T T I
. — _PB ONPA ON
— : e
E .._1.87
I ~c-10 - ;2%8
l He1z - gg:gg
— =3
. 24,
- —433
l ] . —-4.88
Je1s - - -84
I - - -6.23
= : 3%
l = ' ~7.40
o—c22 - o ~8.03
- — —8.46
; ] —-HR
' —Hc24 -~ 3 =£:¢]
S R— £ 8.8
F— ' ~9.83
— 5] . -10.13
Bt — -10.41
I - —10.69
- - -10.97
— Z -11.23
- 4 —11.49
] i -1'1.52
= § —12.36
l —_1C-40 - -13.18
- -13.51
l e
l -
» ]
BE
' —Hec-50 -




Sample Name :

1805959-003%y, 104527

Chromatogram

Sample #: 104527
Date : B/5/05 08:12 AM

Page 1 of 1

FileName : G:\GCiS\CHB\216B013 .RAW
Mathod : BTEH2085.MIH Time of Injection: B/4/05 08:56 PM
start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 1%.9%9 min Low Point : 14.78 mV High Point : 532.61 wV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 15 mv Plot Scale: 517.8B mV
M UJ - 3 Respense [mV}
— e %] 3 [#7] [ o - [
s & & g g g & g & 8
peririae b oo oo biore b e Dol
— FFPB ONPA DN I
—-—: . L+P
— —1.37
- =1.66
~—lc-10 - =338
. =2.49
= 2%
S = ~387
- = —“i:gé
= ] 443
éow - SR “6.52
i = 5
- - —6.52
—] = —6.30
] - =7.05
b - -7.34
_ =7.65
ejC-22 - —8.09
.24 - ég
pm =9.
=l — q
R T?
o __: f
El z
. =1
— ~1
“ =1
—_ ] =1
r~_1C-36 — 12,
- ~18:%%
—jc4o - =13:34
;T__ -14.06
5]
&
—c-50 -
—1




-_.-_--[uﬁwl----

Sample Name :
FileName
Method
Start Time
Scale Factor:

Chromatogram
180959-0048g, 104527 Sample #: 104527 Page 1 of 1
: G:\GCL5\CHB\216BD12.RAW Date : 8/5/05 0QB:12 AM
: BTEH20B%.MTH . Time of Injection: 8/4/05 08:27 PM
; 0,01 min End Time : 1%.99 min Low Point : i4.64 m¥ High Point : 396.48 nV
g.0 Plot CEfsec: 15 mv Plot Scale: 3B1.8 mV

M W' '71 Response {mVv]

2 g g g Z g &
!rrl|lillfIlilII_LIJTiiII|I!IITifllTi

- -PB ONPA ON

= = == %gg
= s = gg
ez - =

— 5464
— 54.93
E— 5
= %?Egg
] =7.79
e—C-22 — __Zggg
_EC-24 - ggsg
- - Z%
= =18.18
- o
—:_ ;11572
o 1C-36 - —12,17
— —12.44.
—ca0 -

- —13.45
&

—E LHR

—Hcs0 -




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

C

Lab #: 180959 Location: 3250 Telgraph AvV. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Projectd: 609.004 Analvsisg: EPA BO15B

Matrix: Water Sampled: 08/01/05

Units: ug/L Received: 08/01/05%

Diln Fac: 1,000 Prepared: 08/03/05

Batch#: 104527

Field ID: MW-5 Analyzed: gs/0s/08
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: 1805552-0C5

Diese

Clo-C2
Motor ©il C24-C3g

vrrogate:
Hexacosane
Field ID: MW-6 Analyzed: 08/05/05
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 1809559-0086

Dies

c24
Motor Qil C24-C36

300

TOUT T OUA B e e R R
Hexacosane
Type: BLANK Analyzed: 08/04/05
Lab ID: QC303805 Cleanup Method: EFA 3630C

Motor 0il

Diesel C10-C24

C24-C36

300

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation
v¥= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

ND= Not Detected
RL=

Reporting Limit
Page Boof g E.D



Chromatogram
Sample Name : 180955-006sg,104527 Sample #: 104527 Page 1 of 1
FileName 1 G:\GC1IVCHA\216A029, RAW Date : 6/5/05 09:12 AM
Hethod ; ATEH2075.MTH Time of Injection: 8/5/05 04:32 AM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 20.45 min Lov Point : 2,61 mv High Point : 613.23 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 3 mv Plot Scale: 610.6 mV

M {/UJ - é Respanse [mV]
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Chromatogramnm

ssmple £: 500mg/L pPage 1 of )

Date : B/4/05 11:54 AM

Time of Iniectien: §/4/05 1C:22 AM

High Point : 210.68 mV

ample Name : ccv, 51030,ds1
ileName . &:\GC15\CAB\216B003.RAR

zthod : BTEHZ085.MTH )
tart Time : 0.0l min End Time : 12.39 min Low Point : 15.10 mV

cale Factor: 0.0 ’ plot Offset: 15 mV plot Scale: 195.6 iV
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Chromatogram
le Name : ccv,Sil3%,mo Sample §: SODmg/L' Page 1 of 1
1leName H &:\GC15\CHB\216B004 . RAR D.?te : 814{05 11:54 aM T
. BTEH208S,.MTH Time of Injection: 8/4/05 10:5% )
oched i : 0.0]1 min End Time : 19.%9 min Low Point : 17.72 mV High Point : 143.42 mV
;—: i‘:rg:cr; ) Flot Offset: 18 m¥V plot Scale: 125.7 mV
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Ratch chgeport

“Lab #: 180959 Tocation: ~ 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
Proj ecti: €09.004 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matzrix: Water Batch#: 104527
Units: ug/L Prepared: 08/03/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 08/04/05
Type: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: QC303806
Diesel Cl0-C24 2,500 2,368 95 50-133
Hexacosane 102 55;143
Type: BSD Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lakh ID: QC303807

Diesel C10-C24 3,500 2,640 106 50-133 11 40

Hexacosane 113 §5-143 |

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1



Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid,

| Lab # 180959 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Ratchi: 104505
Units: ug/L Sampled: 0B/01/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 08/01/05
. Field ID: MR-1 Lalb ID: 180959-001
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/04/05
tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 18 10
MTBE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIFPE} ND 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.5
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME} ND 0.5
1, 2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5
ll,z-Dibromoethane ND 0.5

leromofluoromeEEane 101 40-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 §0-122

Toluene-da 100 80-120

Bromofluorobenzene 100 80-124

Field ID: MW-2 Lab ID: 180959-002
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/04/05

tert-Butyl Alcoheol (TBAR)
MTRE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

CEEEEEE

Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-120
1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-122
Toluene-ds 98 80-120
Bromcfluorobenzene 99 B0-124

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 4




‘ b Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid. .

Lab # . 180855 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Cakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecti#: £09.004 Analysis: EPA 82508

Matrix: Water Batchi: 104505

Units: ua/L Sampled: 08/01/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 0B/01/05

Field ID: MW-3 Lab ID: i80959-003 .
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/04/05 I

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIFE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1, 2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

5888888

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 g0-122

Toluene-dsg 100 80-120

Bromoflucrobenzene lo0 80-124

Field ID: MW-4 Lab ID: 180959-004 l
Type: SAMPLE _ Analyzed: 08/04/05

tert-Butyl Alcochol (TEA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE}
Methyl tert-Amyl Ethex {TAME}
1, 2-Dichlorcethane

1, 2-Dibromecethane

5388888

leromofluoréﬁéthane . 7 99
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 BQ-122
Toluene-d8f 101 80-120

Bromofluorchenzene 97 80-124

RL= Reporting Limit
Page 2 of 4 6.0

ND= Not Detected l



l ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 180958 Location: 2260 Telgraph Av. Cakland
Client: Fugrec West Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 104505

Units: ug/L Sampled: 08/01/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 08/01/05

“ield ID: MW-5 Lab ID: 18059595-005

'ype : SAMPLE Analyzed: 08/04/05

“tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTEBE

| Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl terxt-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichlorcethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

gBE8888¢8

Dibromofluoromethane 98 80-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 B0O-122
Toluene-ds ) 99 B0-120
N Bromofluorobenzene a8 80-124
lField Iin. MW-6 Lab ID: 180858-006
Type: SAMPLE ‘ Analyzed: 08/04/05

utyl Alcohol (TBA) 10

terc-
MTRE
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-aAmyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichlorcethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

6588888

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 go-122
Toaluene-48 160 B0-120
Bromofluorobenzene 95 B0-124

= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

Page 3 of 4




‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

\- - -

Lab #: 180959 Location: 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugre West Inc. Prep: EFA 5030B

Projecti: 609.004 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batchi#: 104505

Units: ug/L Sampled: 08/01/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 0a/n1/05%
Type: BLANK Analyzed: 08/03/05

Lab ID: RC303711

tert-Butyl Alcchol {(TBR)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromcethane

CEEEEEE

Dibromoflucromethane 9% 80-120

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-122

Toluene-dg og B0-120

Bromef luorchenzene 99 BO-124
Type: BLANK Analyzed: 08/03/05
Lab 1ID: QC203712

tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Bmyl Ether ({TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

8888888

24,
Dibromofluoromethane 100 BO-120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 80-122
Toluene-ds 104 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 9B 80-124

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 4 of 4 6.0



1 | Ve v PORUR

Iaatch QC Report

Lab #: 1809529 2250 Telgraph Av. Oakland
Client: Fugro West Inc. . Prep: EFa 5030B

Project#: 609.004 Analysis: EPA B260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 104505

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 08/03/05

'Dlln Fac: 1.000

TDE BE Lab ID: QC303709

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBR) 125.0 125.6 100 65-139
MTBE 25.00 21.95 88 72-129
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE} 25.00 21.16 85 76-120
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEBE) 25.00 24 .24 27 80-120
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.00 24 .78 9 80-120

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 1G4 80-122
Toluene-ds8 k| 80-12¢0
Bromoefluorobenzene 96 B0-124

'Dibromofluoromethane 98 BO-120

ype: BSD Lab ID: QC303710

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 7. 9

MTBE 25.00 22.58 80 72-12% 13 240
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 25.00 _ 21.74 87 “76-120 3 20
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 25.00 24 .99 100 80-120 3 20
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) 25.090 25.18 ‘101 80-120 2 20

leromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 Bo-122
Toluene-ds 100 80-120
Bromofluorobhenzene 96 80-124

Relative Percent Difference
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